Management Fee 168,430   802   176,444   840   171,609   817   137,808   656   57,554   274
Payroll -   -   -   -   -   -   105,840   504   105,000   500
Advertising & Promotion 30,843   147   27,598   131   10,603   50   -   -   10,500   50
Replacement Reserves 52,500   250   52,500   250   52,500   250   52,500   250   52,500   250

Total Operating Expenses $900,485 $4,288 $1,025,637 $4,884 $980,885 $4,671 $1,082,290 $5,154 $1,003,857 $4,780

Net Operating Income $896,248 $4,268 $851,698 $4,056 $828,858 $3,947 $802,348 $3,821 $914,618 $4,355

Management Fee % of EGI) 9.4% 9.4% 9.5% 7.3% 3.0%

Source:  Operating statements

95.0%91.7% 96.0% 92.8% 95.0%

Income Capitalization Approach

56

CONCESSIONS

Rent concessions are currently prevalent in the local market and are present at the subject.  The

following chart illustrates the historical concessions at the subject, they buyer’s budget, as well as

the appraiser’s proforma:

CONCESSIONS

Year Total $/Unit/Yr
2018 ($89,646) 4.5%

2019 ($75,132) 3.8%

2020 ($49,053) 2.5%

Buyer Budget ($39,605) 2.0%

CBRE Estimate ($40,157) 2.0%

Compiled by CBRE

VACANCY

The subject’s estimated stabilized occupancy rate was previously discussed in the market analysis.

The subject’s vacancy is detailed as follows:

VACANCY

Year Total % of AGI
2018 ($165,084) 8.7%

2019 ($82,267) 4.4%

2020 ($142,326) 7.5%

Buyer Budget ($108,913) 5.7%

CBRE Estimate ($97,380) 5.0%

Compiled by CBRE

OTHER INCOME

Other income is supplemental to that derived from leasing of the improvements.  This includes

categories such as forfeited deposits, vending machines, late charges, etc.  The subject’s income

is detailed as follows:

OTHER INCOME

Year Total $/Unit/Yr
2018 $74,490 $355

2019 $69,008 $329

2020 $58,651 $279

Buyer Budget $69,748 $332

CBRE Estimate $68,250 $325

Compiled by CBRE

Income Capitalization Approach

57

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME

The subject’s effective gross income is detailed as follows:

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME

Year Total $/Unit/Yr
2018 $1,796,733 $8,556

2019 $1,877,335 $8,940

2020 $1,809,743 $8,618

Buyer Budget $1,884,638 $8,974

CBRE Estimate $1,918,475 $9,136

Compiled by CBRE

Our estimate is generally in-line with the historical and budgeted data and appears reasonable.

OPERATING EXPENSE ANALYSIS

Expense Comparables

The following chart summarizes expenses obtained from recognized industry publications and/or

comparable properties.

EXPENSE COMPARABLES

Comparable Number 1 2 3 Subject

Location Fargo/Moorhead MSA Fargo/Moorhead MSA Fargo/Moorhead MSA Fargo, ND

Units 72 120 144 210

Year Built 1990 1992 1994 1996
Type Garden Garden Garden  Garden

Period 2020 2020 2020 Pro Forma

Revenues $/Unit $/Unit $/Unit $/Unit

Effective Gross Income $7,832 $8,319 $9,156 $9,136

[…]

Actual Occupancy at Sale 80%

Financial

Revenue Type
Pro Forma
Stabilized

Period Ending N/A
Source Buyer
Price $19,250,000
Potential Gross Income $2,206,080
Economic Occupancy N/A
Economic Loss N/A
Effective Gross Income $1,985,472
Expenses $790,919
Net Operating Income $1,194,553
NOI / sf $4.71
NOI / Unit $6,033
EGIM 9.70
OER 39.84%
Net Initial Yield/Cap. Rate 6.21%

Map & Comments

The property is a 198-unit development in the Urban Plains subdivision of Fargo that sold on 1/23/2020
for $19,250,000, which equates to a sales price of $97,222/unit, $87.42/SF of NRA, and $75.82/SF of
GBA. The property was built in 2013. There are a total of 5 apartment buildings and 18 detached garage
structures.  The property was being managed by the original builder/developer, Dietrich Construction.
The property was 20% vacant when the property was sold.  The buyer budgeted a 10% vacancy
allowance for the first year, but believes the property will operate at a 95% occupancy level.  The buyer's
proforma equates to ta 6.21% capitalization rate.

Sale Residential - Multi-unit Garden No. 3
Property Name Wolf Creek Apartments

Address 5200 44th Avenue South
Fargo, ND 58104
United States

Government Tax Agency Cass

Govt./Tax ID 01-8460-00200-000

Unit Mix Detail

Rate Timeframe Monthly

Unit Type No. % Size (sf) Rent Rent / sf
1BR/1BA 12 22% 782 $759 $0.97
2BR/2BA 20 37% 1,000-1,072 $860-$980 $0.89
3BR/2BA 22 41% 1,281-1,472 $1,050 $0.76

Totals/Avg 54 $937 $0.84

Improvements

Land Area 3.839 ac Status Existing
Gross Building Area (GBA) 72,335 sf Year  Built 2011
Total # of Units 54 Unit Year Renovated N/A
Average Unit Size 1,340 sf Condition Good
Floor Count 3 Exterior Finish Fiber Cement Board

Property Features Electric Wall Heaters, Surface Parking, Thru-The-Wall Systems

Project Amenities N/A

Unit Amenities Carpeted Flooring, Dishwasher, Garbage Disposal, Laminate Countertops, Microwave Oven, Plank Flooring, Private
Patios / Balconies, Range / Oven, Refrigerator, Stainless Steel Appliances, Tub / Shower Combo, Washer / Dryer

Sale Summary

Recorded Buyer Sterling Properties LLLP Marketing Time N/A